ADDENDUM TO INTER-LOCAL AGREEMENT

THIS ADDENDUM TO INTER-LOCAL AGREEMENT made this day by and between the CITY OF CAMAS, a municipal corporation organized under the laws of the State of Washington, hereinafter referred to as "City", and CAMAS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 117, a municipal corporation organized under the laws of the State of Washington, hereinafter referred to as "School District",

WHEREAS, City and School District entered into that certain Inter-Local Agreement dated January 24, 2000, and recorded with the Clark County Auditor on February 16, 2000, under Auditor's File No. 3195079, relating to the training and staffing of a school resource officer; and

WHEREAS, both parties have determined that there is a need for additional campus security, with a revised allocation of the expense thereto; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into an addendum to the Inter-Local Agreement pursuant to RCW 39.34 Revised Code of Washington, the Inter-local Cooperation Act, to accomplish the objectives set forth herein.

Now, wherefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, the Inter-local Agreement dated January 24, 2000, is hereby amended in the following respects:

I

Section I of the Inter-local Agreement is hereby revised to provide as follows:

<u>Purpose</u>: The purpose of this agreement is to establish the responsibilities of the City and the School District for the training and staffing of two school resource officers to respond to the need for general campus security assistance during each regular school day and for other duties as may be prescribed by the City.

II.

Section V of the Inter-local Agreement is hereby amended to provide as follows:

Financing. The school resource officers to be trained and staffed pursuant to this agreement

will be financed pursuant to a cost sharing formula which shall include the costs of school resource officer specific training and all salary and benefit expenses, to be be allocated as follows:

- A. The City shall pay 25% of all associated expenses related to each school resource officer.
- B. The School District shall pay 75% of all associated expenses for each school resource officer.

The City of Camas Finance Department shall invoice the School District on a schedule to be established with the School District's Chief Financial Officer for the expenses outlined in this Section.

Ш

Except as specifically set forth herein, the terms of the Inter-local Agreement dated January 24, 2000, shall remain in full force and effect. This agreement shall be effective upon signing by the respective parties hereto, and shall be filed according to law or, alternatively, listed by subject on a public agency's website or other electronically retrievable public source.

DATED this day of	, 2020.	
CITY OF CAMAS	DISTRICT NO. 117	CAMAS SCHOOL
By:	By:	Mayor
		Superintendent
ATTEST:		